The  Government  Approved  Valuer  at  his  premises  after  preliminary 

examining  and  weighing  the  white  rhodium  plated  gold  chain  and  paste 

informed that  the rhodium plated gold chain is  having net  weight  of  335.73 

grams  having  market  value  of  Rs.26,21,044/-  (Twenty-six  lakhs  twenty-one 

thousand and forty-four only) and tariff value of Rs.23,17,937/- (Twenty-three 

lakhs  seventeen  thousand  nine  hundred  and  thirty-seven  only).  The 

photographs of the said rhodium plated gold is as under :

Further, the Valuer also informed that the pouch and the strips wrapped with 

white Tape contain semi-solid substance consisting of Gold & a chemical mix 

having Gross weight 1672.14 grams.

[...]

dated  26/09/2024  certified  that  1473.21  grams  gold  bar  is  having  purity 

999.0/24  karat  and  Tariff  Value  of  Rs.  1,01,71,292/-  and  Market  value  of 

Rs.1,15,01,350/-, whereas the rhodium plated gold chain is having net weight of 

335.73 grams having market value of Rs.26,21,044/-(Twenty Six Lakhs Twenty 

One Thousand and Forty Four Only) and tariff value of Rs.23,17,937/- (Twenty 

Three Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Seven Only). The 

value was calculated as per the Notification No. 61/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 

13/09/2024 (Gold  Tariff)  and Notification  No.  45/2024-Customs (N.T.)  dated 

20/06/2024 (Exchange Rate). The details of the Valuation of the said gold bar is

[...]

the said 01 rhodium coated gold chain having purity 999.0/24 Kt. 

weighing 335.73 grams and 01 gold bar having purity 999.0/24 

Kt.  weighing  1473.210  grams,  totaling  to  1808.94  grams 

having  purity  999.0/24  Kt. having  Tariff  Value  of  Rs. 

1,24,89,229/-  (One  Crore  Twenty  Four  Lakh  Eighty  Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Nine Only) and Market value of 

Rs.  1,41,22,395/-  (One  Crore  Forty  One  Lakh  Twenty  Two 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Five Only).

(b) The gold chain was coated in rhodium whereas the gold bar was 

derived from semi-solid paste which was found concealed in the 

underwear  worn  by  the  passenger  and  not  declared  to  the 

Customs. The passenger indulged himself in the instant case of

[...]

under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(h) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of proving 

that the said gold chain and gold bar totally weighing 1808.94 

grams of  purity  999.0/24  Kt.  and  having  Tariff  Value  of  Rs. 

1,24,89,229/-  (One  Crore  Twenty  Four  Lakh  Eighty  Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Nine Only) and Market value of 

Rs.  1,41,22,395/-  (One  Crore  Forty  One  Lakh  Twenty  Two 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Five Only),  found concealed 

with the passenger, without declaring it to the Customs, is not 

smuggled goods, is upon the passenger.

09. Accordingly,  a Show Cause Notice was issued to  Shri  Abdul Ajij, 

residing  at  Chand  Khan  Ki  Dhani,  Riya  Setho  Ki,  Riyan,  Jodhpur,

[...]

chemical  paste),  totalling  to  1808.94  grams  (335.73  grams  + 

1473.210 grams) having purity 999.0/24 Kt. having Tariff Value of 

Rs. 1,24,89,229/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Four Lakh Eighty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Only) and Market value of Rs. 

1,41,22,395/- (Rupees  One  Crore  Forty-One  Lakh  Twenty-Two 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Five Only) found concealed in the 

form of semi-solid paste in the underwear worn by the passenger 

and seized under panchnama proceedings dated 26.09.2024 and 

Seizure  Memo  Order  dated  26.09.2024,  should  not  be 

confiscated under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 111(i),